Rowan University/Rutgers — Camden
Board of Governors

September 8, 2015
11:00 am
Water Front Technology Center
200 Federal Street
Camden, NJ 08103

AGENDA

EXECUTIVE SESSION
(11:00 a.m. to 12:00 p.m. as authorized by Resolution #2014.08.04)

PUBLIC SESSION —12:00 p.m.

This Board meeting will be held via teleconference. Public can access the meeting via telephone or in
person at the Board offices and listen/participate via speakerphone. The phone number for the Board
meeting is: 712-775-7031; access Id. Is: 774-910 #

CALL TO ORDER

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE OPEN PUBLIC MEETINGS ACT

ROLL CALL

APPROVAL OF MEETING MINUTES

RECUSALS

CEO REPORT

PUBLIC COMMENT ON AGENDA ITEMS

MATTERS PRESENTED BY THE CHAIRMAN

2015.09.01  Resolution accepting the audit report prepared by Bowman and Company, LLP.

2015.09.02  Resolution approving fees to HOK/McKernan Architects to finalize the Joint Health
Science Center program.

2015.09.03  Resolution consenting to the actions taken by the Camden County Improvement
Authority regarding the Joint Health Sciences Campus pursuant to a shared services
Memorandum of Understanding.

2015.09.04  Resolution authorizing the Chief Executive Officer to enter into an agreement with
MLK Liquid Catering, LLC DBA Newtown Kitchen for relocation expenses.



COMMENTS BY BOARD MEMBERS

PUBLIC COMMENT ON NON-AGENDA ITEMS

CLOSING COMMENTS

ADJOURNMENT




Rowan University/Rutgers — Camden
Board of Governors

RESOLUTION
Audit Report
No. 2015-09-01

WHEREAS, the Rowan University/Rutgers - Camden Board of Governors (hereinafter “Board”),
has been constituted under the New Jersey Medical and Health Sciences Education Restructuring
Act (hereinafter “Restructuring Act”), P.L.2012, ¢.45, s.34; and

WHEREAS, the Board is an instrumentality of the State of New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the Board is subject to auditing compliance requirements under state law; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2015-06-01, the Board appointed Bowman and
Company, LLP (“Auditor”) to conduct an annual audit; and

WHEREAS, the Auditor has prepared and submitted a final audit from April 7, 2014 through June
30, 2015; and

WHEREAS, the Finance and Executive Committees have reviewed the audit and have
recommended it be considered by the full Board for its acceptance.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board is accepting the final audit prepared
by Bowman and Company, LLP as it pertains to financial activities of the Board from April 7,
2014 through June 30, 2015; and

BE IT FINALLY RESOLVED that this Resolution will take effect immediately.

Rowan University/Rutgers - Camden Board of Governors
September 8, 2015

Attachment: Final Audit Report
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CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS & CONSULTANTS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Rowan University / Rutgers-Camden Board of Governors
Camden, New Jersey

Report on the Financial Statements

We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities and the major fund of the
Rowan University / Rutgers-Camden Board of Governors (the “Board”), in the County of Camden, State of New
Jersey, as of June 30, 2015, and for the period from inception (April 7, 2014) to June 30, 2015, and the related
notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Board’s basic financial statements as listed in
the table of contents.

Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this includes the design,
implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation and fair presentation of financial
statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

Auditor’s Responsibility

Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We conducted our
audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America; the standards
applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of
the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance
about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement.

An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about amounts and disclosures in the financial
statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s judgment, including the assessment of the risks of
material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk
assessments, the auditor considers internal control relevant to the Board’s preparation and fair presentation of the
financial statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the
purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Board’s internal control. Accordingly, we express no
such opinion. An audit includes evaluating the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the
reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall
presentation of the financial statements.

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our audit
opinion.

Opinion

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the respective
financial position of the governmental activities, and the major fund of the Rowan University / Rutgers-Camden
Board of Governors, in the County of Camden, State of New Jersey as of June 30, 2015, and the respective
changes in financial position thereof, for the period from inception (April 7, 2014) to June 30, 2015, in accordance
with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.
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Emphasis of Matter

As described in Note 1 to the financial statements, the Board was established on April 7, 2014. In accordance
with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America, an initial audit of an entity may cover
periods longer than twelve months. As such, our audit covers the period from inception (April 7, 2014) to June 30,
2015.

Other Matters
Required Supplementary Information

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the management’s
discussion and analysis, as listed in the table of contents, be presented to supplement the basic financial
statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial statements, is required by the
Governmental Accounting Standards Board, who considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for
placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. =~ We have
applied certain limited procedures to the required supplementary information in accordance with auditing
standards generally accepted in the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about
the methods of preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained during our audit of
the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any assurance on the information
because of the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient evidence to express an opinion or provide any
assurance.

Other Information

Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that collectively
comprise the Rowan University / Rutgers-Camden Board of Governors basic financial statements. The
accompanying Schedule 1, as listed in the table of contents, is presented for purposes of additional analysis and
is not a required part of the basic financial statements.

The schedule previously referred to is the responsibility of management and was derived from and relates directly
to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements. Such information
has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and certain
additional procedures, including comparing and reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting
and other records used to prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves,
and other additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of
America. In our opinion, the information is fairly stated in all material respects in relation to the basic financial
statements as a whole.

Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards

In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated September 1, 2015 on
our consideration of Rowan University / Rutgers-Camden Board of Governors internal control over financial
reporting and our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grant
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal
control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the
internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in
accordance with Government Auditing Standards in considering Rowan University / Rutgers-Camden Board of
Governors’ internal control over financial reporting and compliance.

Respectfully submitted,

Bowmen $ Crpany cer

BOWMAN & COMPANY LLP
Certified Public Accountants
& Consultants

Voorhees, New Jersey

September 1, 2015
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CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS & CONSULTANTS

REPORT ON INTERNAL CONTROL OVER FINANCIAL REPORTING AND ON COMPLIANCE
AND OTHER MATTERS BASED ON AN AUDIT OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS PERFORMED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH GOVERNMENT AUDITING STANDARDS

INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

Rowan University / Rutgers-Camden Board of Governors
Camden, New Jersey

We have audited, in accordance with the auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards issued by the
Comptroller General of the United States, the financial statements of the governmental activities, and the major
fund of the Rowan University / Rutgers-Camden Board of Governors (the “Board”), in the County of Camden,
State of New Jersey, as of June 30, 2015, and for the period from inception (April 7, 2014) to June 30, 2015, and
the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise Boards’ basic financial statements, and
have issued our report thereon dated September 1, 2015.

Internal Control Over Financial Reporting

In planning and performing our audit of the financial statements, we considered the Board’s internal control over
financial reporting (internal control) to determine the audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances
for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statements, but not for the purpose of expressing an
opinion on the effectiveness of the Board's internal control. Accordingly, we do not express an opinion on the
effectiveness of the Board's internal control.

A deficiency in internal control exists when the design or operation of a control does not allow management or
employees, in the normal course of performing their assigned functions, to prevent, or detect and correct,
misstatements on a timely basis. A material weakness is a deficiency, or a combination of deficiencies, in internal
control, such that there is a reasonable possibility that a material misstatement of the entity’s financial statements
will not be prevented, or detected and corrected on a timely basis. A significant deficiency is a deficiency, or a
combination of deficiencies, in internal control that is less severe than a material weakness, yet important enough
to merit attention by those charged with governance.

Our consideration of internal control was for the limited purpose described in the first paragraph of this section
and was not designed to identify all deficiencies in internal control that might be material weaknesses or
significant deficiencies. Given these limitations, during our audit we did not identify any deficiencies in internal
control that we consider to be material weaknesses. However, material weaknesses may exist that have not been
identified.

4
601 White Horse Road | Voorhees, NJ 08043 | P 856.435.6200 | F 856.435.0440 | www.bowmanllp.com



29550
Compliance and Other Matters

As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the Board's financial statements are free from material
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and
grant agreements, noncompliance with which could have a direct and material effect on the determination of
financial statement amounts. However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an
objective of our audit, and accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed no
instances of noncompliance or other matters that are required to be reported under Government Auditing
Standards.

Purpose of this Report

The purpose of this report is solely to describe the scope of our testing of internal control and compliance and the
results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the effectiveness of the Board's internal control or on
compliance. This report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing
Standards in considering the Board’s internal control and compliance. Accordingly, this communication is not
suitable for any other purpose.

Respectfully submitted,

BWJN“‘&# G‘%~7LLP

BOWMAN & COMPANY LLP
Certified Public Accountants
& Consultants

Voorhees, New Jersey
September 1, 2015



REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION
PART I



ROWAN UNIVERSITY / RUTGERS-CAMDEN BOARD OF GOVERNORS
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the Period from Inception (April 7, 2014) to June 30, 2015
(Unaudited)

The management’s discussion and analysis of Rowan University / Rutgers-Camden Board of Governors (the
“Board”) financial performance provides an overall review of the Board’s financial activities for the period from
inception (April 7, 2014) to June 30, 2015. The intent of the discussion and analysis is to look at the Board’s
financial performance and review the notes to the basic financial statements to enhance the understanding of the
Board’s financial performance.

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS
Financial Highlights for 2015 fiscal year:

The Board was established on August 22, 2012 and began operations on April 7, 2014.

The reporting period for the financial statement is for the period from inception (April 7, 2014 to
June 30, 2015.

The total assets of the Board exceeded its liabilities at June 30, 2015 by $9,273,188.92 (net
position).

The majority of the Board's assets at June 30, 2015 were Cash of $8,219,908.38 and Capital
Assets of $1,133,752.52.

For the period from inception (April 7, 2014) to June 30, 2015 the major source of revenue were
appropriations from Rowan University and Rutgers-Camden of $5,000,000.00 each.

For the period from inception (April 7, 2014) to June 30, 2015 the major sources of expenses
were salary and wages of $405,025.04 (which included accruals for compensated absences of
$24,503.05), professional fees associated with the creation of the board and acquisition of land of
$163,638.19.

For the period from inception (April 7, 2014) to June 30, 2015 the Board acquired land for future
construction of a health science facility totaling $1,133,752.52.

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

This audit report consists of three parts — management’s discussion and analysis (this section), the basic financial
statements, and other information. The basic financial statements include two kinds of statements that present
different views of the Board:

The first two statements are government-wide financial statements that provide both short-term
and long-term information about the Board’s overall financial status.

The remaining statements are fund financial statements that focus on individual parts of the
Board, reporting the Board’s operations in more detail than the government-wide statements.

The financial statements also include notes that explain some of the information in the statements and provide
more detailed data. The statements are followed by a section of other information that further explains and
supports the financial statements with a comparison of the Board’s budget and actual amount for the period.



ROWAN UNIVERSITY / RUTGERS-CAMDEN BOARD OF GOVERNORS
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015
(Unaudited) (Cont’d)

OVERVIEW OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Government-wide Statements

The government-wide statements report information about the Board as a whole using accounting methods
similar to those used by the private-sector companies. The statement of net position includes all of the Board'’s
assets and liabilities. All of the current year's revenues and expenses are accounted for in the statement of
activities regardless of when cash is received or paid.

The two government-wide statements report the Board’s net position and how it has changed. Net position — the
difference between the Board’s assets and liabilities — is one way to measure the Board’s financial health or
position.

Increase or decrease in the Board’s net position is an indicator of whether its financial position is
improving or deteriorating, respectively.

Fund Financial Statements
The fund financial statements provide more detailed information about the Board’s funds, focusing on the
significant funds — not the Board as a whole. Funds are used by the Board to keep track of specific sources of

funding and spending on particular programs:

May distinguish state or federal grants
Funds for capital projects and long-term deb

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015, the Board only had one major fund, the general fund. As the entity
grows, grants are received, and debt is authorized, additional funds will be added.



ROWAN UNIVERSITY / RUTGERS-CAMDEN BOARD OF GOVERNORS
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015
(Unaudited) (Cont’d)

FINANCIAL ANALYSIS OF THE BOARD AS A WHOLE

Table 1 provides a summary of the Board’s net position at June 30, 2015.

Table 1
Net Position
ASSETS:
Cash $8,219,908.38
Other Receivables 500.00
Capital Assets, net 1,133,752.52
9,354,160.90
LIABILITIES:
Accounts Payable 56,468.93
Noncurrent Liabilities 24,503.05
80,971.98
NET POSITION:
Net Investment in Capital Assets 1,133,752.52
Unrestricted 8,139,436.40

$9,273,188.92

Table 2 reflects changes in net position for the period from inception (April 7, 2014) to June 30, 2015.

Table 2
Changes in Net Position
EXPENSES:
Operating Expenses $711,887.53
Non-Operating Expenses 19,489.93
731,377.46
GENERAL REVENUES:
Rowan University Appropriation 5,000,000.00
Rutgers-Camden Appropriation 5,000,000.00
Other Revenues 4,566.38

10,004,566.38

Change in Net Position 9,273,188.92
Net Position, Inception (April 7, 2014) -

Net Position, June 30, 2015 $9,273,188.92




ROWAN UNIVERSITY / RUTGERS-CAMDEN BOARD OF GOVERNORS
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015
(Unaudited) (Cont’d)

BUDGET HIGHLIGHTS
Although the Board is not required by statute, the Board adopts annual budgets.
From Inception (April 7, 2014) to June 30, 2014

The Board budgeted $5,000,000.00 and collected $2,500,000.00 of appropriations from both Rowan University
and Rutgers-Camden.

Fiscal Year 2015 (July 1, 2014 to June 30, 2014)

The Board budgeted $5,000,000.00 and collected $2,500,000.00 of appropriations from both Rowan University
and Rutgers-Camden.

The Board budgeted $10,003,000.00 in expenses and expended $1,840,626.93 of the total budget. The larges
unspent budget line item was for Health Science Project Costs. Included in the expenses for Health Science
Project Costs was the acquisition of land totaling $1,133,752.52. In the future, the Board plans to construct a
Health Science Facility on this land.

During fiscal year 2015 the Board did not modified its adopted budget.

CAPITAL ASSETS

During the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015 the Board acquired land totaling $1,133,752.52. The Board has no
other assets. No depreciation expense was recorded because land is not depreciated.

DEBT ADMINISTRATION

At June 30, 2015 the Board had no outstanding debt.
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ROWAN UNIVERSITY / RUTGERS-CAMDEN BOARD OF GOVERNORS
Management’s Discussion and Analysis
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015
(Unaudited) (Cont’d)

ECONOMIC AND OTHER FACTORS THAT WILL AFFECT THE FUTURE

The Board has been in operation for a little over a year. During this time period, the Board has spent a great deal
of time and effort to establish its operations and also lay the ground work to develop academic and research
programs and a capital plan. The Board has the responsibility to enhance higher education opportunities and to
create vibrant educational institutions and communities that attract businesses to New Jersey and allow New
Jersey to retain its residents in terms of college placement and workforce. One way the Board intends to advance
this objective is by developing a Health Science Campus (“Campus”) in Camden in collaboration with Rowan
University, Rutgers University and other higher education institutions with the goal increasing academic and
research opportunities for workforce development, job creation and long term redevelopment of Camden as a
premier “eds and meds” corridor.

As a first step towards developing the Campus, the Board has received preliminary approval from the New Jersey
Economic Development Agency (“EDA”") to develop a $50 million Health Science Center (“Center”). The $50
million grant from the EDA to the Board is available through the Biomedical Facilities Act (N.J.S.A. 34:1B-21.31,
et seq.), which grants the EDA power to issue bonds purpose of financing biomedical research facilities. The
Board deems this Center as Phase | of a multi-phase development project that will ultimately become a Health
Science Campus. The Board expects to receive final approval from the EDA in the fall of 2015.

The Board is in the process of purchasing land on which the Center and Campus will be located. To date, the
Board has purchase about 40% of the lots on Block 181 in Camden. The Board will continue acquiring the rest of
the land over the course of FY 2016. In addition, the Board also looks to continuing looking at ways to acquire
additional land, where appropriate, should such investment meet its statutory objectives.

The Board also expects to begin planning phase Il of the Campus in late FY 2016.

CONTACTING THE BOARD’S FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

This financial report is designed to provide Board members with a general overview of the Board’s finances to
show the Boards accountability for money it receives. If you questions about this report or need additional
information, contact the Chief Executive Officer at the Rowan University / Rutgers-Camden Board of Governors,
200 Federal Street, Suite 300, Camden, New Jersey.
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ROWAN UNIVERSITY / RUTGERS-CAMDEN BOARD OF GOVERNORS
Statement of Net Position
June 30, 2015

ASSETS:
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 8,219,908.38
Other Receivables 500.00
Capital Assets, Net 1,133,752.52
Total Assets 9,354,160.90
LIABILITIES:
Accounts Payable 56,468.93
Noncurrent Liabilities:
Due within One Year 4,900.61
Due beyond One Year 19,602.44
Total Liabilities 80,971.98
NET POSITION:
Net Investment in Capital Assets 1,133,752.52
Unrestricted 8,139,436.40
Total Net Position $ 9,273,188.92

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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ROWAN UNIVERSITY / RUTGERS-CAMDEN BOARD OF GOVERNORS
Statement of Activities
For the Period from Inception (April 7, 2014) to June 30, 2015

Exhibit A-2

PROGRAM EXPENSES:

Operating Expenses:
Professional Services
Subscriptions

Property, Personal and Workman's Compensation Insurance
Continuing Education, Training and Community Programs

Office Supplies
Telephone
Email, Fax and Web Hosting
Rent
Legal Advertising
Salary and Wages
Fringe Benefits
Payroll Taxes
Non-Operating Expenses:
Furniture, Equipment and Software
Other Health Sciences Project Costs
Rowan University Services

Total Program Expenses
GENERAL REVENUES:
Rowan University Appropriation
Rutgers-Camden Appropriation
Unrestricted Interest Income
Unrestricted Other Income
Total General Revenues
Change in Net Position

Net Position, Inception (April 7, 2014)

Net Position, June 30, 2015

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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$ 163,638.19
276.49
2,648.00
33,493.75
10,988.00
1,279.61
2,000.35
24,599.99
3,541.60
405,025.04
33,356.46
31,040.05

53.94
9,435.99
10,000.00

731,377.46

5,000,000.00
5,000,000.00
4,066.38
500.00

10,004,566.38

9,273,188.92

$ 9,273,188.92
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29550 Exhibit B-1
ROWAN UNIVERSITY / RUTGERS-CAMDEN BOARD OF GOVERNORS
Governmental Funds
Balance Sheet
June 30, 2015
General
Fund
ASSETS:
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 8,219,908.38
Other Receivables 500.00
Total Assets $  8,220,408.38
LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES:
Liabilities:
Accounts Payable $ 56,468.93
Fund Balances:
Unassigned 8,163,939.45
Total Liabilities and Fund Balances $ 8,220,408.38
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position (A-1)
are different because:
Fund Balance - governmental funds balance sheet (B-1) $ 8,163,939.45
Long-term liabilities, including bonds payable, compensated absences payable
and are not due and payable in the current period and therefore are not
reported in the funds. (24,503.05)
Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial
resources and, therefore, are not reported in the funds. The cost
of the assets are $1,134,788.51 and there is no accumulated depreciation. 1,133,752.52
Net position of governmental activities $ 9,273,188.92

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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ROWAN UNIVERSITY / RUTGERS-CAMDEN BOARD OF GOVERNORS
Governmental Funds
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
For the Period from Inception (April 7, 2014) to June 30, 2015

General
Fund
REVENUES:
Operating Revenues:
Rowan University Appropriation $ 5,000,000.00
Rutgers-Camden Appropriation 5,000,000.00
Total Operating Revenues 10,000,000.00
Non-Operating Revenues:
Interest Income $ 4,066.38
Other Income 500.00
Total Non-Operating Revenues 4,566.38
Total Revenues 10,004,566.38
EXPENDITURES:
Operating Expenditures:
Professional Services 163,638.19
Subscriptions 276.49
Property, Personal and Workman's Compensation Insurance 2,648.00
Continuing Education, Training and Community Programs 33,493.75
Office Supplies 10,988.00
Telephone 1,279.61
Email, Fax and Web Hosting 2,000.35
Rent 24,599.99
Legal Advertising 3,541.60
Salary and Wages 380,521.99
Fringe Benefits 33,356.46
Payroll Taxes 31,040.05
Non-Operating Expenditures:
Furniture, Equipment and Software 53.94
Capital Outlay:
Purchase of Land 1,133,752.52
Other Health Sciences Project Costs 9,435.99
Rowan University Services 10,000.00
Total Expenditures 1,840,626.93
Excess (Deficiency) of Revenues over Expenditures 8,163,939.45
Fund Balance, Inception (April 7, 2014) -
Fund Balance, June 30, 2015 $ 8,163,939.45

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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ROWAN UNIVERSITY / RUTGERS-CAMDEN BOARD OF GOVERNORS
Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures,
and Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds
to the Statement of Activities
For the Period from Inception (April 7, 2014) to June 30, 2015

Exhibit B-3

Total Net Change in Fund Balances - Governmental Funds
Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities (A-2) are different because:

Capital outlays are reported in the governmental funds as expenditures. However, in the statement of
activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives as depreciation expense
This is the amount by which capital outlays exceeded depreciation in the period.

Capital Outlays

In the statement of activities, certain operating expenses, e.g., compensated absences
(vacations) are measured by the amounts earned during the year. In the governmental funds,
however, expenditures for these items are reported in the amount of financial resources used (paid).
When the earned amount exceeds the paid amount, the difference is reduction in the reconciliation (-);

when the paid amount (exceeds the earned amount the difference is an addition to the reconciliation (+).

Change in Net Position of Governmental Activities

The accompanying notes to financial statements are an integral part of this statement.
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$ 8,163,939.45

1,133,752.52

(24,503.05)

$ 9,273,188.92
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ROWAN UNIVERSITY / RUTGERS-CAMDEN BOARD OF GOVERNORS
Notes to Financial Statements
For Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015

Note 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The financial statements of the Rowan University / Rutgers-Camden Board of Governors (the “Board”)
have been prepared to conform with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of
America (“GAAP") as applied to governmental units. The Governmental Accounting Standards Board
(“GASB") is the accepted standard setting body for establishing governmental accounting and financial
reporting principles. The following is a summary of the more significant of these policies.

Description of the Financial Reporting Entity

The Rowan University / Rutgers-Camden Board of Governors was created on August 22, 2012, by the
New Jersey Medical and Health Sciences Education Restructuring Act, and began operations on April 7,
2014.

The Board is composed of seven members as follows: two members appointed by the board of trustees
of Rowan University from among its members; two members appointed by the board of directors of
Rutgers University-Camden from among its members; and three members appointed by the Governor
with the advice and consent of the Senate. The Board shall elect a chairperson from among its
membership.

The Board shall have the authority and responsibility to act, in all cases subject to and not inconsistent
with the requirements and standards of applicable accreditation authorities, to:

a. approve or disapprove of the establishment or expansion of any schools, programs, or
departments after the effective date of this act in the area of the health sciences proposed by
either the board of trustees of Rowan University or the board of directors of Rutgers
University-Camden;

b. determine policies for the organization, administration, and development of curriculum and
programs of Rowan University and Rutgers University-Camden in the area of the health
sciences, including dual degree programs and partnerships between the institutions;

c. make recommendations to Rowan University and to Rutgers, The State University for joint
faculty appointments to Rowan University and Rutgers University-Camden;

d. provide curricular oversight of joint programs in the area of the health sciences of Rowan
University and Rutgers University-Camden; and

e. develop plans for the operation and governance of health science facilities, including plans

concerning the development and financing of capital improvements or expansions of health
science facilities.
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Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Note 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

Component Units

In evaluating how to define the Board for financial reporting purposes, management has considered all
potential component units. The decision to include any potential component units in the financial
reporting entity was made by applying the criteria set forth in GASB Statement No. 14, The Financial
Reporting Entity, as amended by GASB Statement No. 39, Determining Whether Certain Organizations
are Component Units, and GASB Statement No. 61, The Financial Reporting Entity: Omnibus - an
amendment of GASB Statements No. 14 and No. 34. Blended component units, although legally
separate entities, are in-substance part of the government's operations. Each discretely presented
component unit is reported in a separate column in the government-wide financial statements to
emphasize that it is legally separate from the government.

The basic-but not the only-criterion for including a potential component unit within the reporting entity is
the governing body's ability to exercise oversight responsibility. The most significant manifestation of
this ability is financial interdependency. Other manifestations of the ability to exercise oversight
responsibility include, but are not limited to, the selection of governing authority, the designation of
management, the ability to significantly influence operations, and accountability for fiscal matters. A
second criterion used in evaluating potential component units is the scope of public service. Application
of this criterion involves considering whether the activity benefits the government and / or its citizens.

A third criterion used to evaluate potential component units for inclusion or exclusion from the reporting
entity is the existence of special financing relationships, regardless of whether the government is able to
exercise oversight responsibilities. Finally, the nature and significance of a potential component unit to
the primary government could warrant its inclusion within the reporting entity.

Based upon the application of these criteria, the Board has no component units, and is not a component
unit of another governmental agency.

Government-wide and Fund Financial Statements

The Board’'s basic financial statements consist of government-wide statements, and fund financial
statements which provide a more detailed level of financial information.

The government-wide financial statements (i.e., the statement of net position and the statement of
activities) report information on all of the nonfiduciary activities of the primary government. The Board’s
operations consist of governmental activities, which are supported by revenues appropriated by Rowan
University and Rutgers-Camden. The Board has no business-type activities, which rely to a significant
extent on fees and charges for support. If the Board had business-type activities, such activities would
be reported separately from governmental activities.

The statement of activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given function or
segment is offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those that are specifically associated with
a service, program, or department and, therefore, clearly identifiable to a particular function. It is the
policy of the Board to not allocate indirect expenses to functions in the statement of activities. Program
revenues include (1) charges to customers or applicants who purchase, use, or directly benefit from
goods, services, or privileges provided by a given function or segment and (2) grants and contributions
that are restricted to meeting the operational or capital requirements of a particular function or segment.

In regards to the fund financial statements, the Board segregates transactions related to certain
functions or activities in separate funds in order to aid financial management and to demonstrate legal
compliance. A fund is defined as a fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts.
Fund financial statements report detailed information about the Board. The focus of governmental fund
financial statements is on major funds rather than reporting funds by type. Each major fund is presented
in a single column.
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Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Note 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

Measurement Focus, Basis of Accounting and Financial Statement Presentation

The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources measurement
focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. Appropriations from
Rowan University and Rutgers-Camden are recognized as revenues in the year for which they are
appropriated. Grants and similar items are recognized as revenue as soon as all eligibility requirements
imposed by the provider have been met.

Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources measurement
focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when they are deemed
both available and measurable. Available means when revenues are collectible within the current period
or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period.

Reimbursable-type grants and interest associated with the current year are all considered to be
susceptible to accrual and are recognized as revenues of the current year. All other revenue items are
considered to be measurable and available only when cash is received by the Board.

For the fiscal year ended June 30, 2015, the Board reports the following major governmental funds:

General Fund - The general fund is the primary operating fund of the Board. It is used to account
for all financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund. The
acquisition of certain capital assets, such as the purchase or land, is accounted for in the general
fund when it is responsible for the financing of such expenditures.

Internally dedicated resources are reported as general revenues rather than as program revenues.
Likewise, general revenues include all University appropriations.

Budgets / Budgetary Control

Although not required by statute, the Board adopts an annual budget. Formal budgetary integration into
the accounting system is employed as a management control devise during the year. For governmental
funds, there are no substantial differences between the budgetary basis of accounting and generally
accepted accounting principles.

Cash, Cash Equivalents and Investments

Cash and cash equivalents, for all funds, include petty cash, change funds, cash in banks and all highly
liquid investments with a maturity of three months or less at the time of purchase and are stated at cost
plus accrued interest. U.S. treasury and agency obligations and certificates of deposit with maturities of
one year or less when purchased are stated at cost. All other investments are stated at fair value.

N.J.S.A. 17:9-41 et seq. establishes the requirements for the security of deposits of governmental units.
The statute requires that no governmental unit shall deposit public funds in a public depository unless
such funds are secured in accordance with the Governmental Unit Deposit Protection Act (‘“GUDPA”"), a
multiple financial institutional collateral pool, which was enacted in 1970 to protect governmental units
from a loss of funds on deposit with a failed banking institution in New Jersey. Public depositories
include State or federally chartered banks, savings banks or associations located in or having a branch
office in the State of New Jersey, the deposits of which are federally insured.

All public depositories must pledge collateral, having a market value at least equal to five percent of the
average daily balance of collected public funds, to secure the deposits of governmental units. If a public
depository fails, the collateral it has pledged, plus the collateral of all other public depositories, is
available to pay the amount of their deposits to the governmental units.
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Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Note 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

Capital Assets

Capital assets represent the cumulative amount of capital assets owned by the Board of Governors.
Purchased capital assets are recorded as expenditures in the governmental fund financial statements
and are capitalized at cost on the government-wide statement of net position. In the case of gifts or
contributions, such capital assets are recorded at fair market value at the time received.

The Board’s capitalization threshold is $5,000.00. Other costs incurred for repairs and maintenance is
expensed as incurred. All reported capital assets, except land and construction in progress, are
depreciated. Depreciation is computed using the straight-line method over estimated useful lives.

Compensated Absences

Compensated absences are payments to employees for accumulated time such as paid vacation, paid
holidays, sick pay, and sabbatical leave. A liability for compensated absences that is attributable to
services already rendered, and that are not contingent on a specific event that is outside the control of
the Board and its employees, is accrued as the employees earn the rights to the benefits. Compensated
absences that relate to future services, or that are contingent on a specific event that is outside the
control of the Board and its employees, are accounted for in the period in which such services are
rendered or in which such events take place.

The Board uses the vesting method to calculate the compensated absences amount. The entire
compensated absence liability, including the employer’s share of applicable taxes, is reported on the
government-wide financial statements. The current portion is the amount estimated to be used in the
following calendar year. Expenditures are recognized in the governmental funds as payments come due
each period, for example, as a result of employee resignations and retirements. Compensated
absences not recorded at the fund level represent a reconciling item between the fund level and
government-wide presentations.

Accrued Liabilities

All payables and accrued liabilities are reported in the government-wide financial statements. In general,
governmental fund payables and accrued liabilities that, once incurred, are paid in a timely manner, and
in full from current financial resources, are reported as obligations of the funds. However, claims and
judgments, compensated absences and special termination benefits that will be paid from governmental
funds, are reported as a liability in the fund financial statements only to the extent that they are normally
expected to be paid with expendable available financial resources.

Net Position

Net position represents the difference between the summation of assets and deferred outflows of
resources, and the summation of liabilities and deferred inflows of resources. Net position is classified
into the following components:

Net Investment in Capital Assets - This component represents capital assets, net of accumulated
depreciation, net of outstanding balances of borrowings used for the acquisition, construction, or
improvement of those assets.

Unrestricted - Net position is reported as unrestricted when it does not meet the criteria of the
component of net position above.
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Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Note 1: SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

Fund Balance

The Board reports fund balance in classifications that comprise a hierarchy based primarily on the extent
to which the Board is bound to honor constraints on the specific purposes for which amounts in those
funds can be spent. The Board’s classifications, and policies for determining such classifications, are as
follows:

Unassigned - The unassigned fund balance classification is the residual classification for the
general fund. This classification represents fund balance that has not been assigned to other funds
and that has not been restricted, committed, or assigned to specific purposes within the general
fund. The general fund is the only fund that reports a positive unassigned fund balance amount. In
other governmental funds, if expenditures incurred for specific purposes exceed the amounts
restricted, committed, or assigned to those purposes, it may be necessary to report a negative
unassigned fund balance.

Accounting Estimates

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the
United States of America requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the
amounts reported in the financial statements and accompanying notes. Actual results may differ from
those estimates.

Impact of Recently Issued Accounting Principles

Recently Issued and Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

In June 2012, the GASB issued Statement 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions - an
amendment of GASB Statement No. 27. GASB 68 is to improve accounting and financial reporting by
state and local governments for pensions. It also improves information provided by state and local
governmental employers about financial support for pensions that is provided by other entities. This
Statement results from a comprehensive review of the effectiveness of existing standards of accounting
and financial reporting for pensions with regard to providing decision-useful information, supporting
assessments of accountability and interperiod equity, and creating additional transparency. In addition,
this Statement replaces the requirements of Statement No. 27, Accounting for Pensions by State and
Local Governmental Employers, as well as the requirements of Statement No. 50, Pension Disclosures,
as they relate to pensions that are provided through pension plans administered as trusts or equivalent
arrangements that meet certain criteria. The requirements of Statements 27 and 50 remain applicable
for pensions that are not covered by the scope of this Statement. This Statement is effective for periods
beginning after June 15, 2014. Board employees are not members of any pension plan; therefore, the
adoption of GASB 68 will not have any impact on the Board’s financial statements.

In January 2013, the GASB issued Statement 69, Government Combinations and Disposals of
Government Operations. GASB 69 establishes accounting and financial reporting standards related to
government combinations and disposals of government operations. As used in this Statement, the term
government combinations include a variety of transactions referred to as mergers, acquisitions, and
transfers of operations. This Statement is effective for periods beginning after December 15, 2013. This
statement will have no impact on the Board's financial statements.
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Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Note 1:

Note 2:

Note 3:

SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT'D)

Impact of Recently Issued Accounting Principles (Cont’d)

Recently Issued and Adopted Accounting Pronouncements (Cont’d)

In November 2013, the GASB issued Statement 71, Pension Transition for Contributions made
Subsequent to the Measurement Date - an amendment of GASB Statement No. 68. GASB 71 is to
address an issue regarding application of the transition provisions of Statement No. 68, Accounting and
Financial Reporting for Pensions. The issue relates to amounts associated with contributions, if any,
made by a state or local government employer or honemployer contributing entity to a defined benefit
pension plan after the measurement date of the government's beginning net pension liability. The
requirements of this Statement will eliminate the source of a potential significant understatement of
restated beginning net position and expense in the first year of implementation of Statement 68 in the
accrual-basis financial statements of employers and nonemployer contributing entities. This Statement
is effective for fiscal years beginning after June 15, 2014. This statement will have no impact on the
Board’s financial statements.

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS

Custodial Credit Risk Related to Deposits - Custodial credit risk is the risk that, in the event of a bank
failure, the Board’s deposits might not be recovered. Although the Board does not have a formal policy
regarding custodial credit risk, N.J.S.A. 17:9-41 et seq. requires that governmental units shall deposit
public funds in public depositories protected from loss under the provisions of the Governmental Unit
Deposit Protection Act (GUDPA). Under the Act, the first $250,000.00 of governmental deposits in each
insured depository is protected by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation (FDIC). Public funds
owned by the Board in excess of FDIC insured amounts are protected by GUDPA. However, GUDPA
does not protect intermingled agency funds such as salary withholdings or funds that may pass to the
Board relative to the happening of a future condition. Such funds are classified as uninsured and
uncollateralized.

As of June 30, 2015 the Board’s bank balances of $8,221,308.38 were exposed to custodial credit risk
as follows:

Insured by FDIC $ 250,000.00

Collateralized under GUDPA 7,971,308.38

$ 8,221,308.38

CAPITAL ASSETS

Capital asset activity for the year ended June 30, 2015 is as follows:

Balance
Increases June 30, 2015
Capital Assets that are not being Depreciated:
Land $ 1,133,752.52 $ 1,133,752.52
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Notes to Financial Statements (Cont'd)

Note 4:

Note 5:

Note 6:

Note 7:

LONG-TERM LIABILITIES

During the period from inception to June 30, 2015, the following changes occurred in long-term
obligations for governmental activities:

Balance Due within
Increased June 30, 2015 One Year

Governmental-wide Long Term Debt:
Compensated Absences $ 24,503.05 $ 24,503.05 $ 4,900.61

COMPENSATED ABSENCES

The Board accounts for compensated absences (e.g., unused sick leave and vacation), as directed by
Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement 16 “Accounting for Compensated Absences”. A
liability for compensated absences attributable to services already rendered and not contingent on a
specific event that is outside the control of the employer and employee is accrued as employees earn
the rights to the benefits.

Employees accrue 15 days of sick leave per year and 18 days of vacation days starting their first year
and 22 vacation days subsequent years. Employees can carryover any unused sick and vacation days
and are entitle to be compensated for them upon termination or retirement; however, the maximum
amount an employee can be compensated for is $15,000.00.

The liability for vested compensated absences is recorded within those funds as the benefits accrue to

employees. As of June 30, 2015, the liability for compensated absences in the governmental fund types
was $24,503.05.

DEFERRED COMPENSATION

The Board offers its employees a Deferred Compensation Plan in accordance with Internal Revenue
Code Section 457 which has been approved by the Director of the Division of Local Government
Services. The Plan, available to all full time employees at their option, permits employees to defer a
portion of their salary to future years. The deferred compensation is not available to participants until
termination, retirement, death, or unforeseeable emergency.

Amounts deferred under Section 457 plans must be held in trust for the exclusive benefit of participating
employees and not be accessible by the Board or its creditors. Since the Board does not have a
fiduciary relationship with the Plan, the balances and activities of the Plan are not reported in the Board’s
financial statements.

RISK MANAGEMENT

The Board of Governors are exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and
destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters.

Property and Liability Insurance - The Board maintains commercial insurance coverage for property,
liability and workers compensation.
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Note 8: CONTINGENCIES
Litigation - Correspondence from the Board’s Solicitor indicated there are no pending or threatened
litigation claims, contingent liabilities, unasserted claims or assessments or statutory violations involving
the Board which might materially affect the Board'’s financial position or results of operation.

Note 9: FUND BALANCES
UNASSIGNED
As stated in note 1, the unassigned fund balance classification represents fund balance that has not
been restricted, committed, or assigned to specific purposes. The Board’s unassigned General Fund
balance at June 30, 2015 of $8,163,939.45 was unassigned.

Note 10: SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

In July 2015, the Board was provided preliminary approval for a $50,000,000.00 grant from the New
Jersey Economic Development Authority to oversee the construction of a Joint Health Sciences Center
which will be located in Camden, New Jersey. The total projected costs of this facility are anticipated to
be $51,413,657.00 with the Rowan University / Rutgers-Camden Board of Governors contributing
$1,413,657.00 towards the project. The Camden County Improvement Authority will serve as the
developer of this project. Final approval of the project will be subject to the following conditions:

1. Rutgers the State University, located in Camden, owns the facility;

2. A consortium, that operates the facility is consistent with P.L. 2006 c. 102;

3. The Treasurer of the State of New Jersey (“Treasurer”) and the Joint Budget Oversight
Committee approve the bond financing;

4. The Treasurer and the New Jersey Economic Development Authority (“Authority”) enter into a
contract (or contracts) in which the Treasurer agrees to pay from the State General Fund to
the Authority subject to annual appropriation an amount equivalent to the debt service on the
bonds issued to finance the Joint Health Sciences Center;

5. Bond counsel issues all appropriate opinions, including an opinion approving the ownership
structure, the consortium, and the bond financing.
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29550
ROWAN UNIVERSITY / RUTGERS-CAMDEN BOARD OF GOVERNORS
Schedule of Findings and Recommendations
For the Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 2015

Schedule of Financial Statement Findings

This section identifies the significant deficiencies, material weaknesses, and instances of noncompliance related
to the financial statements that are required to be reported in accordance with Government Auditing Standards.

No Current Year Findings.
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ROWAN UNIVERSITY / RUTGERS-CAMDEN BOARD OF GOVERNORS
Summary Schedule of Prior Year Audit Findings
And Recommendations as Prepared by Management

This section identifies the status of prior year findings related to the financial statement that are required to be
reported in accordance with Government Auditing Standards.

This section is not applicable, initial year of audit.
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APPRECIATION

We express our appreciation for the assistance and courtesies rendered by the Board during the course of the
audit.

Respectfully submitted,

Baw—«-—;%aw-ﬁcm

BOWMAN & COMPANY LLP
Certified Public Accountants
& Consultants
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Rowan University/Rutgers — Camden
Board of Governors

RESOLUTION
Architectural Contract Amendment
No. 2015-09-02

WHEREAS, the Rowan University/Rutgers-Camden Board of Governors (hereinafter “Board”), has been
constituted under New Jersey Medical and Health Sciences Education Restructuring Act (hereinafter
“Restructuring Act”), P.L.2012, c.45, s.34; and

WHEREAS, the Board is an instrumentality of the State of New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the Board will be undertaking the development and construction of a Health Science Building in
Camden (hereinafter the “Project”); and

WHEREAS, as a part of its submission for funds for the Project, the Board must provide architectural concepts
and baseline facility plans; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Board Resolution No. 2014-10-02, the Board authorized the engagement of
HOK/Joseph F. McKernan Jr. Architects & Associates (“Architect”) for program development and design of the
Project; and

WHEREAS, the Architect developed a program that was submitted to the New Jersey Economic Development
Authority as part of an application for funding through the Biomedical Facilities Act; and

WHEREAS, Rowan and Rutgers Universities have engaged in a dialogue with the Board to add new research
programs to be housed within the Project; and

WHEREAS, the Architect needs to amend the program plans to accommodate the changes sought by the Board,
Rowan and Rutgers Universities; and

WHEREAS, the Capital, Finance and Executive Committees agreed with the need to allow the Architect to
revise the program plans.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board is authorizing HOK/Joseph F. McKernan Jr.
Architects & Associates to revise the program plans for the Project; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Board is authorizing a flat fee of $4,000 (inclusive of all expenditures)
to accomplish this scope of work; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution will take effect immediately.

Rowan University/Rutgers-Camden Board of Governors
September 8, 2015



Rowan University/Rutgers — Camden
Board of Governors

RESOLUTION
Consenting to Expenditures by the Camden County Improvement Authority
No. 2015-09-03

WHEREAS, the Rowan University/Rutgers-Camden Board of Governors (hereinafter “Board”), has been
constituted under the “New Jersey Medical and Health Sciences Education Restructuring Act,” P.L.2012,
c.45,5.34; and

WHEREAS, the Board is an instrumentality of the State of New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the Board is undertaking the development and construction of a Joint Health Sciences
Center in Camden; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution No. 2015-06-05, the Chief Executive Officer signed a shared
services Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) with the Camden County Improvement Authority
(CCIA) pertaining to the Joint Health Sciences Center; and

WHEREAS, the CCIA at the Board’s direction engaged various professional service providers to advance
preliminary development work pertaining to the Joint Health Sciences Center, including site preparation,
and appraisal services; and

WHEREAS, the Board and the CCIA memorialized the scope of each service to be procured and agreed
that the Board would reimburse the CCIA for the cost of the work provided by the professional service
vendor;

WHEAREAS, various committees of jurisdiction at the Board have been briefed by the Chief Executive
Officer on the expenditures incurred by the CCIA on behalf of the Board and has received authorization
to proceed.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board is consenting to the expenditures incurred by
the CCIA; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution will take effect immediately.

Rowan University/Rutgers - Camden Board of Governors
September 8, 2015

Attachment: CCIA Expenditures



CAMDEN COUNTY IMPROVEMENT AUTHORITY

EXPENSES INCURRED ON BEHALF OF THE BOARD

Demolition of buildings on Block 181 $244,230 (R.E. Pierson & Company)
Appraisal services for property located on Block 181 $11,100 (Steve Bartlet)



Rowan University/Rutgers — Camden
Board of Governors

Relocation Assistance
No. 2015-09-04

WHEREAS, the Rowan University/Rutgers - Camden Board of Governors (hereinafter “Board”), has
been constituted under the “New Jersey Medical and Health Sciences Education Restructuring Act,”
P.L.2012, c.45, s.34; and

WHEREAS, the Board is an instrumentality of the State of New Jersey; and

WHEREAS, the Board can plan the operational and governance structure of health science facilities in
addition to financing and developing them in Camden;

WHEREAS, the Board has the authority to acquire, own, lease, dispose of, use and operate property; and

WHEREAS, the Board is undertaking the development and construction of a Joint Health Sciences
Campus in Camden; and

WHEREAS, acquiring property is considered a front-end activity requiring careful planning and execution
within a prescribed legal framework; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to state law, the Board is required to provide relocation assistance to commercial
tenants who are required to move their businesses due to the acquisition of properties by the Board; and

WHEAREAS, the Board has made a fair market offer to Fifth & Mickle, LLC, owner of Block 181, lots
46-49; and

WHEAREAS MLK Liquid Catering, LLC DBA Newtown Kitchen is leasing 512-14 Martin Luther
King Boulevard, Camden County, New Jersey 08103, which is owned by Fifth & Mickle, LLC and
located within Block 181, lots 46-49; and

WHEARAS, the Board through its relocation specialist has negotiated a full, fair and final relocation
package with MLK Liquid Catering, LLC DBA Newtown Kitchen; and

WHEARAS, The Chief Executive Officer has briefed and received approval from the Finance, Capital
and Executive Committees to memorialize the relocation financial package.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board is authorizing the Chief Executive Officer to
enter into an agreement on behalf of the Board with MLK Liquid Catering, LLC DBA Newtown Kitchen
for a full, fair and final relocation package not to exceed Seventy Five Thousand Dollars ($75,000); and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that this Resolution will take effect immediately.



Rowan University/Rutgers - Camden Board of Governors
September 8, 2015
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